TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	09/03/2003

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BBNT Solutions LLC		1103/08/2010	LIMITED LIABILITY
			COMPANY: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Federal Network Systems LLC	
Street Address:	22001 Loudoun County Parkway	
City:	Ashburn	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	20147	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2759566	NETFACADE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)351-3669

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 703-351-3080

Email: lauren.lyles@verizon.com

Correspondent Name: Janis M. Manning

Address Line 1: 1320 North Court House Road

Address Line 2: 9th Floor

Address Line 4: Arlington, VIRGINIA 22201

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Janis M. Manning
Signature:	/janis m. manning/

TRADEMARK REEL: 004163 FRAME: 0242 40.00 2/5956

CH \$40.00

900156536

Date:	03/08/2010	
Total Attachments: 1 source=BBNT_Solutions_LLC to Federal_Network_Systems_LLC#page1.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 004163 FRAME: 0243

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, BBNT Solutions LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having a place of business at 10 Moulton Street, Cambridge, Massachusetts 02138 (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), has adopted and used the trademark NETFACADE, which is the subject of United States Registration No. 2,759,566 issued on September 2, 2003; and

WHEREAS, on September 3, 2003, ASSIGNOR conveyed unto Federal Network Systems LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having a place of business at 22001 Loudoun County Parkway, Ashburn, Virginia 20147 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), the aforesaid trademark, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the trademark, the aforesaid registration therefor and the right to recover damages for any past acts of infringement, and is now desirous of confirming and making of record said conveyance.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR confirms that it sold, assigned, transferred and conveyed and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto ASSIGNEE all right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid trademark NETFACADE, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the trademark, the aforesaid Registration No. 2,759,566 and the right to recover damages for any past acts of infringement, nunc pro tunc as of September 3, 2003.

RECORDED: 03/08/2010 REEL: 004163 FRAME: 0244